BBB (75 basis points) – 174,260 189,813 – 152,255 116,279
BB (100 basis points) – 44,242 47,749 – 40,909 19,747
B (125 basis points) – 76,073 108,363 – 11,567 7,480
<=CCC (150 basis points) – 14,780 22,192 – 28,209 8,239
NR (100 basis points) – 15,278 18,948 – 14,539 11,371
Total – 508,539 578,617 – 444,866 340,058

Equity risk 31/12/2015 31/12/2014
in € thousand 30 % – 30 % 30 % – 30 %
Total 419,822 – 234,195 206,603 – 134,989

Currency risk 31/12/2015 31/12/2014
in € thousand 10 % – 10 % 10 % – 10 %
USD 47,582 – 42,443 30,688 – 28,308
HUF 21,702 – 21,702 19,016 – 19,042
RON 15,257 – 15,257 14,314 – 14,337
CZK 35,668 – 35,668 30,455 – 30,512
PLN 42,658 – 42,658 40,800 – 40,877
Other 50,161 – 49,057 39,624 – 37,819
Total 213,027 – 206,784 174,897 – 170,896

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS126

Effects of changes to the fair value on the net income for the year and on the equity.

2015
in € thousand

Interest rate shock
(+ 100 bp)

Interest rate shock
 (-100 bp)

Spread shock
(increase in spread)

Spread shock
(decrease in

spread)

Equity shock
 (+ 30 %)

Equity shock
 (-30 %)

Currency shock*
(+ 10 %)

Currency shock*
(-10 %)

Income
statement

608 3,446 – 11,604 13,770 211,893 – 83,817 181,010 – 174,766

Equity – 1,137,239 942,548 – 486,372 553,414 207,929 – 150,378 8,855 – 8,855
Total – 1,136,631 945,994 – 497,976 567,185 419,822 – 234,195 189,865 – 183,622

*Changes in market value without accounting impact included risk reclassified bonds in the case of interest rate and spread risk and properties in the case
of currency risk

2014
in € thousand

Interest rate shock
 (+ 100 bp)

Interest rate shock
(-100 bp)

Spread shock
 (increase in

spread)

Spread shock
(decrease in

spread)

Equity shock
 (+ 30 %)

Equity shock
 (-30 %)

Currency shock*
(+ 10 %)

Currency shock*
(-10 %)

Income
statement

12,303 – 3,801 247 6,451 120,821 – 134,989 150,908 – 146,889

Equity – 1,158,833 919,947 – 445,113 333,607 85,781 0 7,481 – 7,496

Total – 1,146,530 916,146 – 444,866 340,058 206,603 – 134,989 158,390 – 154,385
* Currency shock from land and buildings amounting to € 16.5 million (+ 10 %) and € 16.5 million (-10 %) will not be incurred either on the income statement

or in equity because real estate is recognised at book value, the carrying amount and shocks on a fair value basis.

Life insurance
In life insurance the interest rate assumptions are the crucial influencing factor on the liability
adequacy test and the deferred acquisition costs. The impact of the implied new funds assump-
tion (incl. reinvestment) is therefore stated below.
If new funds are assumed with a + 100 bp increase, then the resulting net effect (after accounting